Notes – GROUP Notes – GROUP

The income tax on pre-tax profit differs from the theoretical amount that would
have been produced from the use of the tax rate in Sweden for profit at the consoli-
dated companies as described below:

2019 2018

Profit/loss before tax 48,806 48,838

Income tax calculated using the tax rate in
Sweden (21.4 %) –10,445 –10,744

Effect of foreign tax rates –36 –2

Tax effect of:

Non-deductible expenses –446 –536

Non-taxable income 18 11

Adjustment for current tax of previous
years 5

Change due to a changed tax rate –4 148

Tax expense –10,912 –11,115

NOTE 13  Earnings per share

Before and after dilution
Earnings per share before dilution is calculated by dividing the profit attributable
to the parent company’s shareholders by a weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding during the period. No dilution effects have adjusted the
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the periods, therefore
earnings per share after dilution is the same as earnings per share before dilution.

Earnings per share

2019 2018

Profit attributable to the parent company’s
shareholders 37,894 37,725

Class A shares with 10 votes each 1,250 1,250

Class B shares with 1 vote each 17,509 17,509

Total 18,759 18,759

Treasury shares 72 72

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding (thousands) 18,675 18,675

Earnings per share 2.03 2.02

Every share has a par value of SEK 0.03.

NOTE 14  Intangible assets

Cost

Financial year 2018
Distribu-

tion rights
Good-

will
Trade-
marks

Internally
developed

software Total

Opening carrying amount 4,825 14,844 3,000 0 22,669

Adjustment of cost for
unpaid supplemental
purchase consideration  –

Exchange differences  –  –  –  –  –

Purchases  –  – 0 1,187 1,187

Purchases through
acquisitions 1,195 117,765 14,000  – 132,960

Reclassifications  –  –  –  – 0

Sales and disposals  –  –  –  – 0

Depreciation –1,688  –  –  – –1,688

Closing carrying amount 4,332 132,609 17,000 1,187 155,128

At 31 December 2018

Cost 15,291 134,633 17,000 1,187 168,111

Acc. impairment
and amortisation –10,959 –2,024  –  – –12,983

Carrying amount 4,332 132,609 17,000 1,187 155,128

Financial year 2019
Distribu-

tion rights
Good-

will
Trade-
marks

Internally
developed

software Total

Opening carrying amount 4,332 132,609 17,000 1,187 155,128

Adjustment of cost for
unpaid supplemental pur-
chase consideration  –  –  –  –  –

Exchange differences  –  –  –  –  –

Purchases  –  –  – 674 674

Purchases through acquisi-
tions  – 13,615  –  – 13,615

Reclassifications  –  –  –  –  –

Sales and disposals  –  –  –  –  –

Depreciation –1,768  –  – –282 –2,050

Closing carrying amount 2,564 146,224 17,000 1,579 167,367

At 31 December 2019

Cost 15,291 148,248 17,000 1,861 182,400

Acc. impairment and
amortisation –12,727 –2,024 –282 –15,033

Carrying amount 2,564 146,224 17,000 1,579 167,367

  * �Goodwill has arisen through acquisitions. SEK 12.4 million from the 2016 acquisi-
tion of Fillflex AB and SEK 2.3 million from the acquisition of Plastkaptek AB the
same year. SEK 0.2 million pertains to the acquisition of Satron AB in 2008. During
2018, goodwill for the acquisition of Zander & Ingeström arose in an amount of SEK
117.8 million and the acquisition of Bullerbekämparen in October 2019 increased
goodwill by SEK 13.6 million.

 �The trademarks arose through corporate acquisitions in 2016 of Fillflex AB and
Zander & Ingeström AB, both of which are included in the Sweden segment.